CHAPTER 500.

[H. F. No. 1084.]

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE CATCHING OF FISH IN THE WATERS OF THE ST. LOUIS RIVER AND ST. LOUIS BAY WITH SEINES OR NETS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons, except state and United States fish commissioners, to set or put, or cause to be set or put, any nets, seines or other device for catching fish in any of the waters of St. Louis river or St. Louis bay within this state.

SEC. 2. Any person or persons convicted of a violation of this act shall be judged guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars (\$100), nor less than twenty-five dollars (\$25), or imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding.

thirty (30) days.

SEC. 3. All nets, seines or other contrivances or devices for catching or killing fish, if found placed, used or attempted to be used upon or in any premises, streams or waters protected and preserved by this act, within the limits or in the manner prohibited by this act, shall be and are hereby declared contraband; and any person finding the same or any of the same upon or in any such premises, streams or waters, is hereby authorized to destroy the same, and no action for damages, or any criminal proceeding, shall lie against him for such destruction.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 501.

[H. F. No. 1259.]

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN CANOSIA, CARIBOU AND GRAND LAKES, IN THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons, except the state and United States fish commissioners, to catch, kill or destroy, or in any manner to take any fish from the waters of Canosia, Caribou or Grand lakes, in the county of St. Louis, between the first (1st) day of October and the first (1st) day of June, inclusive, in each year; and from the first (1st) day of June until the first (1st) day of October, inclusive, in each year, it shall be lawful to catch fish in the above named lakes.